# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4082569

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                          |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                   | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION | 09/30/2016     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | JOHN DARIN MCLEMORE |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 66 HICKORY COURT    |
| City:           | FORTSON             |
| State/Country:  | GEORGIA             |
| Postal Code:    | 31808               |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | 6029566  |
| Patent Number:      | 6244483  |
| Patent Number:      | 6289795  |
| Patent Number:      | 6491195  |
| Patent Number:      | 6626090  |
| Patent Number:      | 6711992  |
| Patent Number:      | 6752303  |
| Patent Number:      | 6742446  |
| Patent Number:      | 6857545  |
| Patent Number:      | 6941857  |
| Patent Number:      | 7227107  |
| Patent Number:      | D474120  |
| Patent Number:      | D520802  |
| Patent Number:      | D516374  |
| Patent Number:      | D560424  |
| Patent Number:      | 7412922  |
| Patent Number:      | 7426885  |
| Patent Number:      | 7981459  |
| Patent Number:      | 7703389  |
| Application Number: | 12007581 |
|                     | ·        |

PATENT REEL: 040225 FRAME: 0025

504035908

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)533-9099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-467-8800

**Email:** jspiantanida@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2255 -- IPLAW@VORYS
Address Line 2: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216-2255

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 005252-1112/1707/RELEASE |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JULIE S. PIANTANIDA      |
| SIGNATURE:              | /julie piantanida/       |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 10/04/2016               |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents John McLemore Master#page1.tif source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents John McLemore Master#page2.tif source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents John McLemore Master#page3.tif source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents John McLemore Master#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 040225 FRAME: 0026

#### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

This Release of Security Interest in Patents is made as of September 30, 2016 by **WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association, acting through its Wells Fargo Business Credit operating division ("<u>Grantee</u>"), having an address at 1100 Abernathy Rd N.E., Suite 1600, Atlanta, Georgia 30328.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby expressly releases its liens and security interests upon the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, and to any other rights it might have arising under that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated October 13, 2009, recorded October 20, 2009, on Reel No. 023390, Frame 0287, United States Patent and Trademark Office, made by JOHN DARIN MCLEMORE, an individual resident of the State of Georgia ("Grantor"), having an address at 66 Hickory Court, Fortson, Georgia 31808, in favor of Grantee.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature appears on the following page.]

4558682\_3

PATENT REEL: 040225 FRAME: 0027

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Gran                     | tee has signed | this Release o | f Security I | nterest in I | atents |
|--|----------------|----------------|--------------|--------------|--------|
| effective as of the date first set forth abo | ize.           |                |              |              |        |

GRANTEE:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Name: Stephen Blake
Title: Vice President

# EXHIBIT A To RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

## **UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS**

| <u>Title</u>  | Patent Number | <u>Issue Date</u> |
|---|---------------|-------------------|
| Smoker grill base pan with channel design   | 6029566       | 2/29/2000         |
| Carrier Device  | 6244483       | 6/12/2001         |
| Cooking apparatus   | 6289795       | 9/18/2001         |
| Carrier Device  | 6491195       | 12/10/2002        |
| Cooking apparatus   | 6626090       | 9/30/2003         |
| Fryer, boiler and steamer cooking apparatus   | 6711992       | 3/30/2004         |
| Carrier Device  | 6752303       | 6/22/2004         |
| Rack device well suited for use with a deep frying apparatus and method of using the same | 6742446       | 6/1/2004          |
| Bike Carrier  | 6857545       | 2/22/2005         |
| Cooking apparatus   | 6941857       | 9/13/2005         |
| Safety shut off for a portable cooker   | 7227107       | 6/5/2007          |
| Timer body  | D474120       | 5/6/2003          |
| Cooking apparatus   | D520802       | 5/16/2006         |
| Cooking apparatus   | D516374       | 3/7/2006          |
| Cooking fluid cooking apparatus   | D560424       | 1/29/2008         |
| Continuation App of the Turkey Fryer  | 7412922       | 8/19/2008         |
| Smoker with Rotating Wood Chip Loader   | 7426885       | 9/23/2008         |
| Continuation App of the Turkey Fryer  | 7981459       | 7/19/2011         |
| Continuation App of the Elec.Timer w/Shut off valve                                       | 7703389       | 4/27/2010         |

# <u>UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS</u>

| <u>Title</u>                        | Serial Number | Filing Date |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|-------------|
| Hitch Haul Tailgating Grill Adaptor | 12/007,581    |             |

PATENT REEL: 040225 FRAME: 0029

# **FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS**

<u>Title</u> <u>Country</u> <u>Patent Number</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

Electric Turkey Fryer China 200420083545.5

**FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS** 

<u>Title</u> <u>Country</u> <u>Application</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

Number

Turkey Fryer Canada 2,535,012

PATENT REEL: 040225 FRAME: 0030

**RECORDED: 10/04/2016**